
 

 

  
 
 
 
 
 

Special meeting of the Planning and 
Transportation Committee 

 
Date: MONDAY, 15 DECEMBER 2014 

Time: 12.00 pm 

Venue: LIVERY HALL - GUILDHALL 

  

Members: Deputy Michael Welbank 
(Chairman) 
Oliver Lodge (Deputy Chairman) 
Randall Anderson 
Deputy Ken Ayers 
Alex Bain-Stewart 
David Bradshaw 
Deputy John Chapman 
Dennis Cotgrove 
Revd Dr Martin Dudley 
Peter Dunphy 
Emma Edhem 
Alderman Peter Estlin 
Sophie Fernandes 
Marianne Fredericks 
Deputy Bill Fraser 
George Gillon 
Brian Harris 
Christopher Hayward 
 

Gregory Jones QC 
Deputy Henry Jones 
Deputy Keith Knowles, MBE 
Alderman Professor Michael Mainelli 
Paul Martinelli 
Brian Mooney 
Deputy Alastair Moss 
Sylvia Moys 
Graham Packham 
Deputy Henry Pollard 
Alderman Neil Redcliffe 
Alderman Matthew Richardson 
Tom Sleigh 
Graeme Smith 
Angela Starling 
Patrick Streeter 
Deputy James Thomson 
 

 
 
Enquiries: Katie Odling 

tel. no.: 020 7332 3414 
katie.odling@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

 
 

 
Lunch will be served in Guildhall Club at 1PM  

N.B: Part of this meeting could be subject to audio video recording 
 

 
John Barradell 

Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Public Document Pack



 

 

AGENDA 
 

Part 1 - Public Agenda 
 
1. APOLOGIES 
 
2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 

ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
 
3. AMENDMENT TO THE SCHEME OF DELEGATION 
 Joint report of the Director of the Built Environment and the Chief Planning Officer 

and Development Director. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 1 - 16) 

 
4. CITY OF LONDON LOCAL PLAN: ADOPTION 
 Report of the Director of the Built Environment, being considered by the Policy and 

Resources Committee on 11 December 2014, and the Court of Common Council on 
15 January 2015. 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 17 - 42) 

 
5. REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGETS - 2015/16 
 Joint report of the Chamberlain, Director of the Built Environment and Director of 

Culture, Heritage and Libraries. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 43 - 58) 

 
6. ANNUAL ON-STREET PARKING ACCOUNTS 2013/14 AND UTILISATION OF 

ACCRUED SURPLUS ON HIGHWAY IMPROVEMENTS AND SCHEMES 
 Report of the Chamberlain, being received by the Finance Committee on 9th 

December 2014, the Court of Common Council on 15 January 2014 and the Streets 
and Walkways Sub Committee on 19th January 2015. 

For Information 
 (Pages 59 - 62) 

 
7. CITY FUND SURPLUS HIGHWAY - BARTS SQUARE, EC1 
 Report of the City Surveyor. 

For Decision 
 (Pages 63 - 68) 

 
8. RESOLUTION FROM THE POLICE COMMITTEE 
 The Police Committee requests that the Planning and Transportation Committee, 

during their consideration of the development application in relation to 21 Moorfields, 
gives consideration to including a planning condition such that any planning consent 
which may be granted is contingent upon the development providing sufficient CCTV 
coverage of the nearby entrances to the Barbican Highwalk on the grounds that this 
would have a significant benefit to public safety. 

For information and comment 
 (Pages 69 - 70) 

 
 



 

3 
 

9. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 

10. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 MOTION – That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 

be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds that they involve 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of the Schedule 12A of 
the Local Government Act. 

 
Part 2 - Non-public Agenda 

 
11. DEBT ARREARS 
 Report of the Director of the Built Environment. 

For Information 
 (Pages 71 – 78) 

 
12. DELEGATION OF ADDITIONAL POWERS TO LONDON COUNCILS TRANSPORT 

& ENVIRONMENT COMMITTEE – DELIVERY OF THE PARKING ON PRIVATE 
LAND APPEALS SERVICE 

 Report of the Comptroller and City Solicitor, being considered by the Policy and 
Resources Committee on 11 December 2014. 

For Decision 
 (Pages 79 - 82) 

 
13. ANY OTHER NON-PUBLIC BUSINESS THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Committee(s): Date(s):  

   

Planning & Transportation 15 December 2014  

   

Subject: 

Delegation of Powers to Officers in relation to S106 
Agreements relating to schemes otherwise within Officer 
delegated powers. 

Public 

 

Report of: 

Chief Planning Officer and 

Director of the Department of the Built Environment 

For Decision 

 

 
Summary 

 
 

The Court of Common Council has delegated to Planning and 
Transportation Committee responsibility for the City‟s local planning 
authority functions. To facilitate the carrying out and administration of 
these functions, some of them have been delegated down to Chief 
Officers as set out in the Scheme of Delegations approved by Court of 
Common Council on 1 May 2014. Recent changes due to the introduction 
of CIL have given rise to further delegation issues.    
 

Recommendations 

That, 

a) the amendment to the Scheme of Delegations in respect of local 
planning authority functions as set out in paragraph 7 and 8 of this 
report; and 

b) delegated authority be given to the Director of the Built Environment, 
and/or the City Planning Officer and/or the Assistant Director 
(Development) to determine applications to discharge requirements 
and approve details pursuant to the Thames Tideway Tunnel 
Development Consent Order and other similar Development Consent 
Orders, and to discharge conditions and approve details pursuant to 
deemed planning permission granted by Transport and Works Act 
Orders and statutes in respect of infrastructure projects [subject to the 
applications being in accordance with policy, not being of broad 
interest, and there being no more than 4 planning objections. 

 

Main Report 

Background 
The Court of Common Council has delegated to Planning and Transportation 
Committee responsibility for the City‟s local planning authority functions. To facilitate 
the carrying out and administration of these functions, some of them have been 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 

 

delegated down to Chief O
[...]


 

Development Management 
 

Page 192Page 8



4 

 

Planning 
36. To determine applications for outline, full and temporary planning permission under Part III 

of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 subject to the applications being in accordance 

with policy, not being of broad interest and there being no more than 4 planning objections.  

37. To make non-material changes to planning permission pursuant to Section 96A of the Town 

and Country Planning Act 1990.  

38. To determine applications for Listed Building Consent under the Planning (Listed Buildings 

& Conservation Areas) Act 1990; subject to the applications not being of broad interest and 

there being no more than 4 planning objections.  

39. To advise the Secretary of State for Communities and Local Government of what decision 

the City of London Corporation would have made on its own applications for listed building 

consent if it had been able to determine them subject to the same criteria as 41. 

40. To grant applications for Conservation Area Consent under the Planning (Listed Buildings 
& Conservation Areas) Act 1990; subject to the applications not being of broad interest and 

there being no more than 4 planning objections.  

41. To determine submissions pursuant to the approval of conditions, under the Town & 

Country Planning Act 1990 and the Planning (Listed Buildings & Conservation Areas) Act 

1990 and in relation to clauses set out in approved Section 106 Agreements.  

42. To make minor changes to conditions in respect of planning permissions, listed building 

consents and conservation area consents which have been conditionally approved by the 

Planning & Transportation Committee  

43. To determine applications for planning permission, listing building consent and 

conservation area consent to replace an extant permission/consent granted on or before 1
st
 

October 2010, for development which has not already begun with a new permission/consent 

subject to a new ti
[...]
ty of London Local Plan was published for its final stage of public 
consultation between December 2013 and February 2014 and was 
subsequently examined by an independent planning inspector.  The inspector 
has issued his report on the examination, which finds that the Local Plan is 
sound and recommends that it is adopted.  It is recommended that the Court of 
Common Council adopts the Local Plan by resolution, subject to the 
modifications listed in the appendix to this report. Once adopted the Local Plan 
will replace the Core Strategy 2011 and the saved policies of the Unitary 
Development Plan (UDP) 2002. 

Recommendation 

 That the Common Council be recommended to adopt by resolution the 
City of London Local Plan subject to the modifications in Appendix 1 to 
this report. 

 
Main Report 

 
Background 

1. The City of London Local Plan was published for its last stage of public 
consultation between December 2013 and February 2014.  In May 2014 the 
Plan and the public‟s representations were submitted for public examination 
by an independent planning inspector.  The inspector held a public hearing in 
October 2014.  The inspector has now issued his report on the examination 
and the final step is to adopt the Local Plan. 

 
Current Position 

2. The preparation of the Local Plan has involved several stages of public 
consultation since 2011.  The final consultation version of the Plan was 
reported to the Planning & Transportation Committee on 5th November 2013.  
It was subsequently referred to the Policy & Resources Committee on 21st 
November and Common Council on 5th December 2013. 

3. The Local Plan was published for consultation on 8th December 2013.  The 
consultation period was originally set to close on 17th February 2014.  
However, during January it was decided to make some refinements to four of 
the policies for hotels and housing to improve their consistency with the policy 

Page 17

Agenda Item 4



for the protection of offices.  The con
[...]
ets out an expected adoption 
date of March 2015. The Local Plan’s content and 

timing are compliant with the LDS.  

Statement of Community 

Involvement (SCI) and 
relevant regulations 

The SCI was adopted in November 2012, and 

consultation has been compliant with the 
requirements therein.  

Sustainability Appraisal 
(SA) 

SA has been carried out and is adequate. 

Appropriate Assessment 
(AA) 

The Habitats Regulations AA Screening Report 
(November 2012) sets out why AA is not necessary 

National Policy and the 
London Plan 

The Local Plan complies with national policy and with 
the London Plan. 

Sustainable Community 
Strategy (SCS) 

Satisfactory regard has been paid to the SCS. 

Public Sector Equality Duty 

(PSED) 

The Local Plan complies with the PSED. 

2004 Act (as amended) 

and 2012 Regulations. 

The Local Plan complies with the Act and the 

Regulations. 

 

Page 41



City of London Corporation Local Plan - Inspector’s Report - November 2014 
 
 

- 10 - 

Overall Conclusion and Recommendation 

33. In accordance with Section 20(7) I recommend that the submitted Local Plan 
is adopted on the basis that it meets in full the requirements of Section 20(5).   

My report covers the primary issues that have brought me to this conclusion.  

 

 

Douglas Machin 

Inspector 

 

Page 42



 

Committee(s): Date(s):  

Planning & Transportation Committee 

 

15 December 2014  

 

Subject: 

REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGETS - 2015/16 

Public 

 

Report of: 

The Chamberlain 

Director of the Built Environment 

Director of Culture, Heritage & Libraries 

 

For Decision 

 

 

 

Summary  

 

This report is the annual submission of the revenue and capital 

budgets overseen by your Committee. In particular it seeks approval 

to the provisional revenue budget for 2015/16, for subsequent 

submission to the Finance Committee.  Details of the Committee’s 

draft capital budget are also provided. The budgets have been 

prepared within the resources allocated to each Director. 

Business priorities for the forthcoming year include: 

 

Director of the Built Environment 

 Supporting the ongoing Service Based Reviews to deliver 

savings for 2015/16 and beyond; 

 2015/16 will be a year of delivering high profile external 

schemes, maintaining our high quality external services whilst 

continuing the improvement to our internal processes; 

 Developing our Road Danger Reduction Plan will be a high 

priority; and 

 Modernisation of the Planning Service. 

 

 

Director of Culture Heritage & Libraries 

 The department’s mission statement is to educate, entertain and 

inform, through discovery of our amazing range of resources. 

 

 

 
Page 43

Agenda Item 5



 

      
      Latest     
Summary Of Table 1   Approved Original    
  

 
  Budget Budget Movement 

  
 

  2014/15 2015/16   
      £'000 £'000 £'000 
            
Expenditure   31,002 28,303 (2,699) 
  

 
     

Income 
 

  (24,309) (22,144) 2,165 
  

 
  

   Support Services and Capital 
Charges 9,532 11,134 1,602 
Total Net 
Expenditure   16,225 17,293 1,068 
     

 

Overall, the 2015/16 provisional revenue budget totals £17.293m, an 

increase of £1,068,000 compared with the latest approved budget for 

2014/15. The main reasons for this increase are: 

     Variations between expenditure and income relate to the 2014/15 

Local Implementation Plan Programme of £880,000 and Street 

Scene works of £480,000, which were off-set by matching 

reductions in income contributions. 

     Reduction in transfers to reserve of £742,000 mainly as a result of 

reductions in Penalty Charge Notice income of £644,000 due to 

the ban on CCTV enforcement for on On-Street Parking. 

     One-off carry forwards from 2013/14 totalling £232,000 are 

included in the 2014/15 latest approved budget. 

     Effects of Service Based Review savings. 

     An increase in support services and capital charges of £1,570,000, 

relating mostly to increases in highway infrastructure asset 

depreciation costs, as a result of significant anticipated capital 

expenditure in 2014/15 in respect of the Aldgate project. 

 

 

Recommendations 

The Committee is requested to: 

     Review the provisional 2015/16 revenue budget to ensure that it 

reflects the Committee’s objectives and, if so, approve the budget 

for submission to the Finance Committee; 

     Review and approve the draft capital budget; 

 

 Page 44



     Authorise the Chamberlain to revise these budgets to allow for 

further implications arising from potential budget developments 

including changes to the Additional Works Programme and 

changes in respect of recharges. 

     Note that the Service Based Review changes reported to your 

Committee on 11
th
 November 2014 which were agreed, have been 

included in 2014/15 and 2015/16 budgets. 

 

Main Report 

Introduction 

1. This report sets out the proposed revenue and capital budgets for 2015/16.  

The revenue budget management arrangements are to; 

     Provide a clear distinction between local risk, central risk and recharge 

budgets. 

     Place responsibility for budgetary control on departmental Chief 

Officers. 

     Apply a cash limit policy to Chief Officers’ budgets. 

2. The provisional budget for 2015/16 has been analysed by the service 

expenditure and compared with the latest approved budget for the current 

year (see Table 1). 

3. The report also compares the current year’s budget with the forecast 

outturn. 

 

 

Business Planning Priorities 

Director of the Built Environment 

4. Over 2015/16 my Department will build on the cross-cutting objectives 

which were outlined in my 2014 business plan. These objectives will shape 

the City and our contribution as a department to City business in next few 

years. 

I. To deliver the Aldgate Highway Change and Public Realm Project. 

II. To contribute to the City’s Cultural Hub Working Party. 

III. To future-proof the Ci
[...]
    
Recharges Within Funds     
Corporate and Democratic Core – Finance 
Committee 

(58) (58) (58)  

Directorate Recharge – Port Health & 
Environmental Services Committee 

1,045 1,102 1,089  

Tables & Chairs – Licensing Committee (27) (27) (27)  
Recharges Across Funds     
City’s Cash - Statues (1) (1) (1)  
     
TOTAL SUPPORT SERVICE AND CAPITAL 
CHARGES 

10,402 9,532 11,134  

 

Page 58



 

Committee(s): Date(s):  

Finance 

Planning & Transportation 

Streets and Walkways Sub 

Court of Common Council 

9th December 2014 

15th December 2014 

19th January 2015 

15th January 2015 

 

 

Subject: Annual On-Street Parking Accounts 2013/14 and Utilisation 
of Accrued Surplus on Highway Improvements and Schemes 

For Information 

Report of : 
The Chamberlain Public  

 

Summary 

1. The City of London in common with other London authorities is required to report to 
the Mayor for London on action taken in respect of any deficit or surplus in its On-
Street Parking Account for a particular financial year. 

2. The purpose of this report is to inform Members that: 

 the surplus arising from on-street parking activities in 2013/14 was £5.290m; 

 a total of £4.137m, was applied in 2013/14 to fund approved projects; and 

 the surplus remaining on the On-Street Parking Reserve at 31st March 2014 
was £15.653m, which will be wholly allocated towards the funding of various 
highway improvements and other projects over the medium term. 

3. It is recommended that Members note the contents of this report for their information 
before submission to the Mayor for London. 

 

 
 
 

MAIN REPORT 

Background 

1. Section 55(3A) of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 (as amended), 
requires the City of London in common with other London authorities (i.e. 
other London Borough Councils and Transport for London), to report to the 
Mayor for London on action taken in respect of any deficit or surplus in their 
On-Street Parking Account for a particular financial 
[...]
, we ask that the Court of Common Council notes 
the contents of this report, which would then be submitted to the Mayor of 
London. 

Consultees 

10. The Comptroller & City Solicitor has been consulted in the preparation of 
this report and his comments have been included. 

Background Papers 

11. Road Traffic Regulations Act 1984; Road Traffic Act 1991; GLA Act 1999 
sect 282. 

12. Final Accounts 2013/14 

Contact Officer 

Chamberlain‟s Department – simon.owen@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
           
        

Page 62



Committee(s): Date(s): 

Planning & Transportation   15 Dec 2014 

Subject:  

City Fund Surplus Highway – Barts Square, EC1 

Public 

Report of: 

City Surveyor (CS.375/14) 

For Decision 

Summary 

Approval is sought to declare an area totalling 576 ft2 of City Fund highway land at 
Bartholomew Close, Little Britain and West Smithfield, EC1 to be surplus to 
highway requirements, to allow its disposal and enable the development scheme 
which is being proposed by Helical Bar. 

The highway land is to be encompassed and built upon by the permitted mixed use 
development scheme, to be known as Barts Square, for which you granted planning 
permission at your meeting of the 20th November 2012. 

In order to grant third party interests in City Fund highway land, the affected parts 
first need to be declared surplus to highway requirements. 

The highway parcels will require stopping-up, which is to be subject to a separate 
statutory procedure. 

The terms for the highway disposal are to be separately reported for approval of the 
Property Investment Board subject to your approval to declare the affected area 
surplus to highway requirements.  

Recommendation(s) 

Members are asked to: 

 Resolve to declare the areas of City Fund highway land at Bartholomew 
Close, Little Britain and West Smithfield, EC1 with a combined total of 576 ft² 
(53.50 m²) as described in Appendix 2 and upon which the Barts Square 
permitted development scheme is to be built (consent no. 12/00256/FULEIA) 
to be surplus to highway requirements to enable its disposal upon terms that 
are to be subject to the approval of the Property Investment Board. 

 
Main Report 

Background 

1. Helical Bar plc has received planning consent to construct a mixed use six 
storey scheme comprising 229,000 ft2 offices, 23,800 ft2 retail, 215 flats and 
associated car parking, which will incorporate renovated existing buildings 
alongside of new at Little Britain and Bartholomew Close, EC1. The scheme is 
known as Barts Square. 

Page 63

Agenda Item 7



2. You approved planning consent (no.12/00256/FULEIA) for the scheme at your 
meeting dated the 20th November 2012, and have subsequently approved 
amendments pursuant to a further application. 

3. The development will be built on the affected highway land, largely entailing 
stopping-up, which is to be subject to a separate statutory procedure. 

4. The parcels of affected highway are shown on the plan and on the separate 
schedule, as Appendix 1 & 2 respectively. 

Current Position 

5. Helical Bar plc has approached the City seeking to acquire a permanent 
interest in highway land affected by its approved development scheme. 

6. Buildings where the construction and retention of habitable accommodation 
would be governed or is governed solely by a highway licence can be 
compromised as investments. Therefore for the purpose of promoting long 
term development, the City regularly grants suitable permanent interests 
where permitted schemes encompass City owned highway land. The disposal 
of the highway land would secure works needed for the proper planning of the 
area. 

7. Where City Fund highway is involved, before the City is able to dispose of any 
interests in it, the affected land must first be declared surplus to highway 
requirements.  

8. Although the City can dispose of its highway land as a property owner, the 
highway stratum will nevertheless remain vested in the City as the highway 
aut
[...]
CCTV 
 
The Committee conducted a detailed discussion of the issue of provision of CCTV on 
the Barbican Highwalk. It was noted that this Committee needed to consider this issue 
from a public safety perspective. There were significant public safety concerns 
regarding the Highwalk in the wake of a number of recent incidents, and the Highwalk 
was a public highway and therefore the responsibility of the City as a whole to ensure 
that it was made safe for the public, rather than being solely the responsibility of the 
Barbican Centre. It was also noted that the Highwalk was the largest area of the City 
without significant CCTV coverage. However, it was also noted that it was vital that the 
City took a consistent approach to public safety at all residential estates across the City 
and should not be seen to be providing preferential treatment to the Barbican Estate. 
 
Members discussed proposals to ensure that there was CCTV coverage at all 
entrances and exits to the Highwalk. It was also noted that there was currently a 
development application for the property at 21 Moorfields, which was ideally placed to 
provide CCTV coverage of an entrance to the Highwalk. The Committee therefore 
discussed and resolved that a resolution should be put to the Planning and 
Transportation Committee that: 
 
“The Police Committee requests that the Planning and Transportation Committee, 
during their consideration of the development application in relation to 21 Moorfields, 
gives consideration to including a planning condition such that any planning consent 
which may be granted is contingent upon the development providing sufficient CCTV 
coverage of the nearby entrances to the Barbican Highwalk on the grounds that this 
would have a significant benefit to public safety.” 
 
The Assistant Director of Street Scene and Strategy explained that this issue had 
evolved into a significant area of work and it was intended that a full investigation of the 
issues would be undertaken, including consultation with residents, with the intention to 
present a proposed solution to the Committee at its meeting in March 2015. 
 
 

Page 69

Agenda Item 8



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 70



Document is Restricted

Page 71

Agenda Item 11
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 5, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 77

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 5, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 79

Agenda Item 12
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Amendment to the Scheme of Delegation
	140109 Scheme of Delegation 4

	4 City of London Local Plan: adoption
	Appendix 1 - Schedule of Modifications
	Appendix 2 - Inspectors Report Nov 2014

	5 Revenue and Capital Budgets - 2015/16
	6 Annual On-Street Parking Accounts 2013/14 and Utilisation of Accrued Surplus on Highway Improvements and Schemes
	7 City Fund Surplus Highway - Barts Square, EC1
	8 Resolution from the Police Committee
	11 Debt Arrears
	Summary Analysis

	12 Delegation of Additional Powers to London Councils Transport & Environment Committee - Delivery of the Parking on Private Land Appeals Service



Minutes of the meeting


PLANNING AND TRANSPORTATION COMMITTEE 
 

Monday, 15 December 2014  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Planning and Transportation Committee held at 
the Guildhall EC2 at 12.00 pm 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Deputy Michael Welbank (Chairman) 
Oliver Lodge (Deputy Chairman) 
Randall Anderson 
Deputy John Chapman 
Sophie Fernandes 
Marianne Fredericks 
 
 

Brian Harris 
Brian Mooney 
Sylvia Moys 
Graeme Smith 
Tom Sleigh 
Angela Starling 
Patrick Streeter 
 

 
Officers: 
Katie Odling Town Clerk's Department 

Simon Owen Chamberlain's Department 

Karen McHugh Principal Legal Assistant 

Annie Hampson Department of the Built Environment 

Peter Shadbolt  

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies for absence were received from David Bradshaw, Emma Edhem, 
Alderman Peter Estlin, Christopher Hayward, Deputy Henry Jones, Alderman 
Professor Michael Mainelli, Paul Martinelli, Deputy Alistair Moss, Deputy Henry 
Pollard, Graeme Smith and Deputy James Thomson. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3. AMENDMENT TO THE SCHEME OF DELEGATION  
The Committee considered a report of the Chief Planning Officer and Director of 
the Built Environment regarding the delegation of Powers to Officers in relation to 
S106 Agreements relating to schemes otherwise within Officer delegated powers.    
 
RESOLVED - That, 

a) the amendment to the Scheme of Delegations in respect of local 
planning authority functions as set out in paragraph 7 and 8 of this report 
be approved; and 

b) delegated authority be given to the Director of the Built Environment, 
and/or the City Planning Officer and/or the Assistant Director 
(Development) to determine applications to discharge requirements and 
approve details pursuant to the Thames Tideway Tunnel Development 



Consent Order and other similar Development Consent Orders, and to 
discharge conditions and approve details pursuant to deemed planning 
permission granted by Transport and Works Act Orders and statutes in 
respect of infrastructure projects subject to the applications being in 
accordance with policy, not being of broad interest, and there being no 
more than 4 planning objections. 

 
REASON: to enable applications now being submitted under the Thames Tunnel 
DCO to be dealt with under delegated authority, and to ensure the arrangement 
can then be adopted for the Bank Station Capacity Upgrade proposals (in the 
event of the Order being made) and any similar infrastructure proposals which 
benefit from deemed planning permission and other consents granted by the 
Order process or similar.    
 

4. CITY OF LONDON LOCAL PLAN: ADOPTION  
The Committee considered a report of the Director of the Built Environment 
regarding the adoption of the City of London Local Plan. 
 
The Local Plan was published for its final stage of public consultation 
between December 2013 and February 2014 and was subsequently 
examined by an independent planning inspector.  The inspector issued his 
report on the examination, which found that the Local Plan was sound and 
recommended that it be adopted.   
 
RESOLVED - That the Common Council be recommended to adopt by resolution 
the City of London Local Plan subject to the modifications. 
 

5. REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGETS - 2015/16  
The Committee considered a joint report of the Chamberlain, Director of the 
Built Environment and Director of Culture, Heritage and Libraries which 
provided the annual submission of the revenue and capital budgets 
overseen by the Committee. The report sought approval for the provisional 
revenue budget for 2015/16, for subsequent submission to the Finance 
Committee.  Details of the Committee’s draft capital budget are also 
provided.  
Members noted that business priorities for the forthcoming year included: 

 
Director of the Built Environment 

 Supporting the ongoing Service Based Reviews to deliver 
savings for 2015/16 and beyond; 

 2015/16 will be a year of delivering high profile external 
schemes, maintaining our high quality external services whilst 
continuing the improvement to our internal processes; 

 Developing our Road Danger Reduction Plan will be a high 
priority; and 

 Modernisation of the Planning Service. 
 
RESOLVED – That, 

a) the budget be approved for submission to the Finance Committee; 



b) the Chamberlain be authorised to revise these budgets to allow for 
further implications arising from potential budget developments 
including changes to the Additional Works Programme and 
changes in respect of recharges;  

c) it be noted that the Service Based Review changes reported to your 
Committee on 11th November 2014 which were agreed, have 
been included in 2014/15 and 2015/16 budgets. 

 
6. ANNUAL ON-STREET PARKING ACCOUNTS 2013/14 AND UTILISATION OF 

ACCRUED SURPLUS ON HIGHWAY IMPROVEMENTS AND SCHEMES  
The Committee received a report of the Chamberlain which advised that the City 
of London in common with other London authorities was required to report the 
Mayor for London on action taken in respect of any deficit or surplus in its on-
street parking account for a particular financial year. 
 
The purpose of this report was to inform members that: 
 
The surplus arising from on-street parking activities in 2013/14 was £5.290m; 
A total of £4.137m, was applied in 2013/14 to fund approved projects; and 
The surplus remaining on the on-street parking reserve at 31st March 2014 was 
£15.653m, which will be wholly allocated towards the funding of various highway 
improvements and other projects over the medium term. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

7. CITY FUND SURPLUS HIGHWAY - BARTS SQUARE, EC1  
The Committee considered a report of the City Surveyor which sought approval 
to declare an area totalling 576 ft2 of City Fund highway land at Bartholomew 
Close, Little Britain and West Smithfield, EC1 to be surplus to highway 
requirements, to allow its disposal and enable the development scheme which is 
being proposed by Helical Bar. 

RESOLVED – That the areas of City Fund highway land at Bartholomew Close, 
Little Britain and West Smithfield, EC1 with a combined total of 576 ft² (53.50 m²) 
as described in Appendix 2 and upon which the Barts Square permitted 
development scheme is to be built (consent no. 12/00256/FULEIA) be declared 
surplus to highway requirements to enable its disposal upon terms that are to be 
subject to the approval of the Property Investment Board. 
 

8. RESOLUTION FROM THE POLICE COMMITTEE  
The Police Committee requested that the Planning and Transportation 
Committee, during their consideration of the development application in relation 
to 21 Moorfields, gave consideration to include a planning condition such that 
any planning consent which may be granted was contingent upon the 
development providing sufficient CCTV coverage of the nearby entrances to the 
Barbican Highwalk on the grounds that this would have a significant benefit to 
public safety 
 



The Committee acknowledged the comments of the Police Committee and the 
Chairman advised that upon consideration of the development application for 21 
Moorfields, their comments would be taken into account. 
 

9. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
Clarification was sought from the City Surveyor regarding the planning brief for 
the Museum of London and also the status in terms of the redevelopment of 
Queenhithe.  It was agreed to provide a response following the meeting. 
 

10. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED – That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

11. DEBT ARREARS  
The Committee received a report of the Director of the Built Environment which 
informed of arrears of invoiced income as at 30th September 2014. 
 

12. DELEGATION OF ADDITIONAL POWERS TO LONDON COUNCILS 
TRANSPORT & ENVIRONMENT COMMITTEE - DELIVERY OF THE PARKING 
ON PRIVATE LAND APPEALS SERVICE  

 

The Committee considered a report of the Comptroller and City Solicitor 
regarding the delegation of additional powers to London Councils Transport and 
Environment Committee – Delivery of the Parking on private land appeals 
service. 
 

13. ANY OTHER NON-PUBLIC BUSINESS THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS 
URGENT  
There were no questions. 
 
 

The meeting closed at 12.30 pm 
 
 
 

 
Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Katie Odling 
tel. no.: 020 7332 3414 
katie.odling@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 


